

No. 24-7

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

— ◆ —
DIAMOND ALTERNATIVE ENERGY, LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents

— ◆ —
*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

— ◆ —
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* TEXAS ROYALTY
COUNCIL AND AMERICAN ROYALTY
COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

— ◆ —
Ivan L. London
Counsel of Record
Grady J. Block
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
ilondon@mslegal.org
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

August 7, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE RELEVANT DECISIONS OF THIS COURT.	6
II. ROYALTY OWNERS WOULD SUFFER REDRESSABLE INJURIES FROM THE WAIVER AND “EV MANDATE.” ...	11
III. THIRD-PARTY AFFIDAVITS ARE NOT NECESSARY FOR STANDING. ...	12
IV. THE WAIVER AND “EV MANDATE” IMPLICATE PROPERTY INTERESTS..	13
V. THE WAIVER AND “EV MANDATE” RAISE MAJOR QUESTIONS.....	16
VI. THE D.C. CIRCUIT ERRED BY ADDRESSING MOOTNESS DISGUISED AS REDRESSABILITY.....	19

CONCLUSION.....	20
-----------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	16
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	9, 10
<i>City of Arlington v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	13
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	16
<i>Energy Future Coalition v. EPA</i> , 793 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7, 10
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987).....	16
<i>Kelly Oil Co. v. Svetlik</i> , 975 S.W.2d 762 (Tex. App.-- Corpus Christi 1998).....	1, 4
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v.</i> <i>DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	15
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016).....	19

<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	14, 15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6, 12
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	6, 10
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomí Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	11
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	6, 12
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876).....	14
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 582 U.S. 383 (2017).....	15
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	12
<i>Panhandle Producers & Royalty Owners Ass’n v. Econ. Regul. Admin.</i> , 822 F.2d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	14, 16

<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	13
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	17
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	17, 18
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	7
